Notice

The Surrey County Council (Various Roads in East Molesey) (20Mph Speed Limit Zone) Order 202-

Surrey County Council propose to make the above-named Order, under section 81, 82, 83 and 84 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) and of all other enabling powers, the effect of which will be to impose a 20mph speed limit on the lengths of roads specified and described in the Schedule to this Notice, which will be signed as a 20mph zone.

The speed limit proposed by this Order shall not apply to vehicles used by special forces in accordance with the Road Traffic Exemptions (Special Forces) (Variation and Amendment) Regulations 2011

A copy of the proposed Order together with the plan showing the lengths of road to which this Order relates and a Statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be viewed online at www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/policies-plansconsultations/roads-and-transport-consultations (follow the link to Various Roads in East Molesey 20mph Zone Proposal).

These documents and a copy of the proposed Order may also be viewed at

- Reception, Surrey County Council, Hazel House, Merrow Lane, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 7BQ, between 10am and 4pm;
- (2) Molesey Library, The Forum, Walton Road, West Molesey, KT8 2HZ, during normal opening hours; and
- (3) Elmbridge Borough Council, Civic Centre, High Street, Esher, KT10 9SD, (by appointment)

If you wish to object to, or make representations relating to, the proposed Order, you must send the grounds for your objection or representation (including any in support) by (1) using the online form via the webpage quoted above; or (2) in writing to the undersigned at Hazel House, Merrow Lane, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 7BQ by **25 August 2023**

Schedule

- (a) the entire length of St John's Road D6932 East Molesey
- (b) the entire length of Wolsey Road D6933 East Molesey

- (c) the entire length of Arnison Road D6933 East Molesey
- (d) the entire length of Hansler Grove D6933 East Molesey
- (e) the entire length of Grove Road D6933 East Molesey
- (f) the entire length of Manor Road D6934 East Molesey
- (g) the entire length of School Road D6934 East Molesey
- (h) the entire length of Challoners Close D6934 East Molesey
- (i) the entire length of Church Road D6935 East Molesey
- (j) the entire length of Palace Road D6935 East Molesey
- (k) the entire length of Parsons Mead D6935 East Molesey
- (I) the entire length of Kent Road D6936 East Molesey
- (m) the entire length of Vine Road D6936 East Molesey
- (n) the entire length of Kings Chase D6936 East Molesey
- (o) the entire length of Park Road D6937 East Molesey
- (p) the entire length of Pemberton Road D6937 East Molesey
- (q) that length of Dennis Road D6937 East Molesey as extends from a point 23 metres northwest of its junction with (B369) Walton Road to its junction with (D6936) Vine Road
- (r) that length of Hurst Lane D6936 East Molesey as extends from a point 31 metres south of its junction with (A3050) Hurst Road to its junction with (D6937) Dennis Road

Date: 28 July 2023

Lucy Monie – Director – Highways & Transport Environment, Transport & Infrastructure Enquiries to: Traffic Regulation Orders Team, Hazel House, Merrow Lane, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 7BQ, Tel: 0300 200 1003